### February 27, 2025 WEB SITE <u>http://macedontown.net</u>

The Town Board Meeting is being held remotely by Executive Order 202.15 issued on June 2, 2020, by the Governor. The Town of Macedon held the Board meeting on February 27, 2025, at the Town Complex, 32 Main Street, Macedon NY, and 2439 Citrus Tree Rd, Clairmont, FL 34714 was called to order by Supervisor, Kim V. Leonard at 6:30 pm.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Upon Roll Call, the following members of the Board were

Present: Councilperson Councilperson Councilperson Councilperson Supervisor

Bruce Babcock Dianne Dorfner David Maul David McEwen Kim V. Leonard

<u>Absent</u>

Also, Present: Attorney Director of EMS Police Chief Police Officer Town Clerk Town Engineer

Anthony Villani Paul Harkness Adam Husk William Murray Karrie Bowers Scott Allen

# **RESOLUTION NO. 72 (2025) PERSONNEL – AMBULANCE**

RESOLVED the Macedon Town Board authorizes the EMS Director, Paul Harkness, to hire Ellen Woods, Part-Time Paramedic at the rate of \$35.00/hr, Jessica Bongard – Part-Time EMT Basic at the rate of \$25.50/hr, Leeland Catteau – Full-Time at the rate of \$25.00/hr to be expensed from A4540.100. MOTION BY MAUL, SECONDED BY BABCOCK

ROLL CALL VOTE: BABCOCK AYE, DORFNER AYE, MAUL AYE, MCEWEN AYE, LEONARD AYE, MOTION CARRIED

### **RESOLUTION NO. 73 (2025) PERSONNEL – RESIGNATION**

RESOLVED the Town Board accepts the resignation of Kyle Gravino, effective February 21, 2025. MOTION BY MAUL, SECONDED BY MCEWEN ROLL CALL VOTE: BABCOCK AYE, DORFNER AYE, MAUL AYE, MCEWEN AYE, LEONARD AYE, MOTION CARRIED

# **RESOLUTION NO. 74 (2025) ASSESSMENT DEPARTMENT – JOB POSTING**

RESOLVED the Macedon Town Board authorizes the Town Clerk to advertise for the position of full-time Assessor Clerk for 32.5 hours/wk and the pay range is between \$35,000 to \$39,000 to be expensed A1355.100. Information regarding skill requirements, work description, and an application can be obtained from the Town Clerk. Interested candidates can submit a completed application and their resume to Karrie Bowers, Macedon Town Clerk, by mail at 32 Main Street, Macedon, NY 14502, or email townclerk@macedontown.net. The deadline for applications is March 31, 2025 MOTION BY MAUL, SECONDED BY BABCOCK

ROLL CALL VOTE: BABCOCK AYE, DORFNER AYE, MAUL AYE, MCEWEN AYE, LEONARD AYE, MOTION CARRIED

### RESOLUTION NO. 75 (2025) 2025 FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR PATROL VEHICLE

RESOLVED the Town Board authorizes the Chief of Police to purchase a new 2025 Ford Police Interceptor Patrol Vehicle for a total of \$46,283 from McGovern MHQ to be expensed from CD3120.200. The purchase of this vehicle is under the New York State Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant that was awarded to the Town of Macedon and Macedon Police Department on December 12, 2024.

MOTION BY DORFNER, SECONDED BY MAUL

ROLL CALL VOTE: BABCOCK AYE, DORFNER AYE, MAUL AYE, MCEWEN AYE, LEONARD AYE, MOTION CARRIED

### RESOLUTION NO, 76 (2025) EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

BE IT RESOLVED the Town Board authorizes the Town Supervisor to sign a contract for professional services with the University of Rochester to provide the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) in the amount of \$1,590.00 annually to be expensed from account A1220.400.

MOTION BY BABCOCK, SECONDED BY MAUL

ROLL CALL VOTE: BABCOCK AYE, DORFNER ABSTAIN, MAUL AYE, MCEWEN AYE, LEONARD AYE, MOTION

• Dimension Solar spoke to the board regarding the pole issue that has arisen since the last visit with the Town Board on 10/10/24. The company showed the board what the utility company is stating and what the options could be if the town wants to proceed and eliminate the additional poles needed for this project.

Councilman Maul spoke about the police website and how it needs to be refreshed and updated.

Highway – highway has been busy patching the roads and servicing the trucks.

Councilman Babcock said he spoke with the library regarding the community room and the calendar on the town website.

Police will have another coffee with a cop on May 3, 2025, from 10 to 12 at the Purple Painted Lady's store.

#### ABSTRACT NO. 3 (2025)

TOTAL AMOUNT	\$137,761.62	
2025 TA #14	\$	100.00
2025 #194-249	\$13	7,661.62

# **RESOLUTION NO. 77 (2025) PAYMENT OF CLAIMS**

RESOLVED the bills be paid as audited MOTION BY MAUL, SECONDED BY BABCOCK ROLL CALL VOTE: BABCOCK AYE, DORFNER AYE, MAUL AYE, MCEWEN ABSTAIN, LEONARD AYE, MOTION CARRIED

MOTION BY BABCOCK, SECONDED BY MAUL, THE MEETING BE ADJOURNED AT 8:16 PM

Karrie Bowers

Town Clerk, RMO